

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

SUPREME COURT

No. 2020-0475

**Appeal of Town of Chester & Town of Hudson**

Rule 10 Discretionary Appeal from  
Administrative Decision of the Board of Tax and Land Appeals

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE TOWNS OF CHESTER AND HUDSON**

---

TOWNS OF CHESTER AND HUDSON, NH  
By Their Attorneys:

DONAHUE, TUCKER & CIANDELLA, PLLC  
Christopher L. Boldt, Esq.  
Bar No. 15301  
Eric A. Maher, Esq.  
Bar No. 21185  
William K. Warren, Esq.  
Bar No. 270168  
16 Acadia Lane  
Exeter, New Hampshire  
(603)778-0686  
[cboldt@dtclawyers.com](mailto:cboldt@dtclawyers.com)  
[emaher@dtclawyers.com](mailto:emaher@dtclawyers.com)  
[wwarren@dtclawyers.com](mailto:wwarren@dtclawyers.com)

**Oral Argument By: Eric A. Maher**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

    a. Statutes..... 3

    b. New Hampshire Supreme Court Cases..... 3

II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 4

III. ARGUMENT..... 4

    A. The BTLA erred as a matter of law when it granted abatements on parcels and assessments PSNH never challenged..... 4

    B. Application of the DRA’s median equalization ratios is not a factual determination. .... 9

    C. The Towns are not stepping back from, or otherwise disavowing, their stipulations..... 10

    D. PSNH’s procedural arguments are without merit, and the questions presented in the Towns’ Appeal are properly before this Court..... 11

IV. CONCLUSION..... 13

**I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page No.</b>
a. <u>Statutes</u>	
RSA 71-B:12 .....	12
RSA 76:16-a .....	9, 10
RSA 541:3 .....	12
b. <u>New Hampshire Supreme Court Cases</u>	
<u>Appeal of N. New Eng. Tel. Operations, LLC (“Appeal of FairPoint”), 165 N.H. 267 (2013)</u> .....	12
<u>Appeal of Sunapee, 126 N.H. 214 (1985)</u> .....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
<u>Fischer v. N.H. State Bldg. Code Review Bd., 154 N.H. 585 (2006)</u> .....	11
